
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN LONBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT

TIMOTHY T. COATES, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

GREGORY P. PRIAMOS,
City Attorney
NEIL OKAZAKI,
Deputy City Attorney
OFFICE OF THE
CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF RIVERSIDE
City Hall, 3900 Main Street
Riverside, California 92522
Telephone: (951) 826-5567
Facsimile: (951) 826-5540
E-Mail:
nokazaki@riversideca.gov

GREGORY F. HURLEY
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
3161 Michelson Drive,
Suite 1000
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: (949) 732-6500
Facsimile: (949) 732-6501
E-Mail: ghurley@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent City of Riverside

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING, JURISDICTION AND OPINIONS BELOW.....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED.....	5
I. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THERE IS NO MEANINGFUL CONFLICT AMONG THE FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS CONCERNING AN ISSUE OF WIDESPREAD IMPORTANCE REQUIRING INTERVENTION BY THIS COURT.....	5
II. REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ADA, THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY OF THIS COURT, AND THE WELL REASONED DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Joined The First And Sixth Circuits In Concluding That The Plain Language Of The ADA, Interpreted Under The Guiding Principles Of <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , Makes It Clear That There Is No Private Right Of Action To Enforce The Transition Plan Regulation At Issue Here ...	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Neither Section 204 – 42 U.S.C. Section 12134 – Nor Section 203 – 42 U.S.C. Section 12133 – Supports Petitioner’s Contention That Congress Intended To Create A Private Right Of Action To Enforce Transition Plan Regulations ...	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Ass'n of People With Disabilities v. Harris</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 1855851 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Chaffin v. Kan. State Fair Bd.</i> , 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)	2, 3, 6, 13, 14
<i>Iverson v. City of Boston</i> , 452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006)	3, 6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Lonberg v. City of Riverside</i> , 571 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d)	1, 9, 10, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12132	7, 10, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12133	8, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12134	8, 14, 15, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	9

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 54	1
